

09
21.01.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 27403 of 2024

**Mandarmoni Hoteliers Association
-versus
Union of India & Ors.**

**Mr. Saptansu Basu, Sr. Adv,
Mr. Anant Kumar Shaw,
Mr. Ayan Banerjee,
Mr. Nilendu Bhattacharyya,
Ms. Sumita Shaw,
Mr. Tarun Chatterjee,
Ms. Debasree Dhamali,
Mr. Sujit Gupta,
Mr. Mainak Ganguly,
Mr. Supriyo Majumdar,
Ms. Riya Ghosh,
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Suddhadev Adak,
Mr. Debraj Saha.
...For the State.**

**Ms. P.B. Bihani.
...For WBPCB.**

**Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta.
...For the Central Pollution
Control Board.**

**Mr. Swapan Kumar Nandi,
Mr. Biswajit Maiti.
...For UOI.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks extension of time for filing the affidavit-in-reply.

2. Let reply to the affidavits filed by the respondents be prepared and circulated by 14th February, 2025.

3. The interim order that is subsisting in the matter is extended till 30th April, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

4. Let the matter appear in the Monthly Combined List of March 2025.

5. It has been brought to the notice of the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner that the appearances of Mr. Paritosh Sinha and Mr. Amitava Mitra, learned advocates were inadvertently recorded as appearing for the petitioner in the order dated 22nd November, 2024.

6. Let their appearances in the order dated 22nd November, 2024 be treated as deleted.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)