

14
25.08.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 27403 of 2024

**Mandarmoni Hoteliers Association
-versus
Union of India & Ors.**

**Mr. Saptansu Basu, Sr. Adv,
Mr. Anant Kumar Shaw,
Ms. Sumita Shaw,
Mr. Tarun Chatterjee,
Mr. Moinak Ganguly,
Mr. Supriya Ganguly,
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee,
Mr. Alok Banerjee,
Ms. Shayani Das.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Suddhadev Adak.
...For the State.**

**Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta.
...For CPCB.**

**Mr. N.C. Bihani, Sr. Adv,
Ms. P.B. Bihani.
...For WBPCB.**

**Mr. Swapan Kumar Nandi,
Mr. Biswajit Maity.
...For UOI.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Union of India seeks time to file a report by way of affidavit.

2. Hearing of the matter is fixed on 7th November, 2025.

3. The parties are directed to conclude all pleadings prior to the adjourned date.

4. As it appears that the interim order is being extended from time to time, the same is once again extended till 19th December, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

5. The respondent authority shall, however, ensure that the petitioner runs the business in accordance with the licenses/permissions/consent to establish and operate issued by the competent authorities in accordance with law.

6. The case number recorded in the order sheet dated 11th July, 2025 has been wrongly mentioned as WPA 27403 of 2023. The same ought to be read as **“WPA 27403 of 2024”**.

7. The order dated 11th July, 2025 is corrected accordingly. The remaining part of the said order will remain unaltered.

8. Let this order be read along with the order dated 11th July, 2025.

9. All parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)